

Engineering Surveys and Services

Consulting Engineers, Scientists, and Land Surveyors
Analytical and Materials Laboratories

1775 West Main Street
Sedalia, Missouri 65301
Telephone 660-826-8618
Facsimile 660-826-6158

E-Mail ess@ESS-Inc.com
<http://www.ESS-Inc.com>

Addendum No.: Three (03)
(1 of 1 with attachment)
Project: Downtown Streetscape Phase IIIa
Federal Project No. STP 5700(509)
Date: May 1, 2015

The following changes, additions, modifications, information and clarification are hereby made to the Contract Documents dated December 27, 2013, revised April 2, 2015, and shall be incorporated in preparation of all Proposals for the Work.

A. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

See attached bid tabulation for the previous bidding of this project, bid opening dated February 25, 2014.

Tabulation of Bids
Sedalia Downtown Streetscape Phase IIIa
February 25, 2014 2:00 p.m.

Cahills Construction, Inc.
604 S. Park
Salem, MO 65560

GENERAL		
Description	Unit Cost	Amount
(1) LS Mobilization & Bonds	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00
(1) LS Demo	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 48,000.00
(1) LS Site Layout (Construction Staking)	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
(300) CY Remove & Replace Unsuitable Soil	\$ 51.67	\$ 15,501.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 88,001.00
SEDIMENT/EROSION CONTROL		
(9) Inlet Protection	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
	Subtotal:	
STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS		
(27) LF 4" HDPE (roof drain)	\$ 18.52	\$ 500.04
(94) LF 8" HDPE (roof drain)	\$ 15.96	\$ 1,500.24
(289) LF 15" RCP	\$ 36.92	\$ 10,669.88
(86) LF 18" RCP	\$ 75.59	\$ 6,500.74
(34) LF 24" RCP	\$ 117.65	\$ 4,000.10
(2) Curb Inlet Type A 4'x3'	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 5,500.00
(2) Single Combination Curb Inlet 3'x2'	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
(4) Double Combination Curb Inlet 6'x2'	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 10,800.00
(1) Junction Box 3'x3'	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 46,171.00
PAVEMENT		
(100) SY Standard Duty Concrete (including base)	\$ 63.00	\$ 6,300.00
(8) CY Concrete Coal Chutes Backfill	\$ 312.50	\$ 2,500.00
(206) SY Brick Pavers in Street Pavement	\$ 127.71	\$ 26,308.26
(112) SY Brick Pavers Inlay Sidewalk Behind Curb	\$ 129.75	\$ 14,532.00
(1843) SY Subgrade Fabric	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,843.00
(1525) SY 8" Fiber Reinforced Concrete	\$ 96.16	\$ 2,500.16
Pavement (including base)	\$ 72.00	\$ 109,800.00
(26) SY 6" Heavy Duty Concrete Pavement	\$ 96.16	\$ 2,500.16
(237) SY Asphalt Mill & Overlay	\$ 59.08	\$ 14,001.96
(620) SY Concrete Sidewalk (width varies)	\$ 43.55	\$ 27,001.00
(4) Sidewalk ADA Ramp		
(Brdway Blvd & Ohio Ave Intersection)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00

PAVEMENT Cont.		
Description	Unit Cost	Amount
(8) Sidewalk ADA Ramp		
(pavestone ADA paver detect. Warning)	\$ 800.00	\$ 6,400.00
(821) LF 24" Curb & Gutter	\$ 23.00	\$ 18,883.00
(71) SY Concrete Drive Apron	\$ 73.24	\$ 5,200.04
(96) LF 6" White Solid Line Crosswalk	\$ 5.21	\$ 500.16
(57) LF Roadway Marking 4" Double Solid Yellow	\$ 14.04	\$ 800.28
(72) LF Roadway Marking 4" Single Solid White	\$ 6.95	\$ 500.40
(6) 24" Stop Bar	\$ 133.34	\$ 800.04
(2) Painted Directional Arrow	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00
(104) LF 4" White Solid Parking Stall Striping	\$ 4.81	\$ 500.24
(4) R1-1 "STOP" Sign (incl. installation with decorative pole)	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,400.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 245,570.54
TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL		
(29) Type III Barricade	\$ 259.50	\$ 7,525.50
(32) Channelizer	\$ 179.95	\$ 5,758.40
(2) Road Work Ahead Sign (W20-1)	\$ 210.00	\$ 420.00
(4) Detour Ahead Sign (R20-2)	\$ 211.30	\$ 845.20
(2) End Road Work Sign (G20-2)	\$ 213.30	\$ 426.60
(4) Ohio Ave North Detour Sign (M4-9R)	\$ 239.70	\$ 958.80
(4) Ohio Ave North Detour Sign (M4-9L)	\$ 239.70	\$ 958.80
(1) Detour Left Sign (M4-10L)	\$ 197.10	\$ 197.10
(1) Detour Right Sign (M4-10R)	\$ 197.10	\$ 197.10
(2) End Detour Sign (M4-8A)	\$ 197.13	\$ 394.26
(4) Road Closed Ahead Sign (W20-3)	\$ 272.60	\$ 1,090.40
(3) Sidewalk Closed Ahead Sign (R9-11R)	\$ 279.05	\$ 837.15
(3) Sidewalk Closed Ahead Sign (R9-11L)	\$ 279.05	\$ 837.15
(8) Sidewalk Closed Sign (R9-9)	\$ 183.00	\$ 1,464.00
(1) No right Turn Sign (R-3-1)	\$ 209.50	\$ 209.50
(1) No Left Turn Sign (R3-2)	\$ 209.50	\$ 209.50
(3) Road Closed to Thru Traffic Sign (R11-4)	\$ 204.38	\$ 613.14
(4) Road Closed Sign (R11-2)	\$ 248.50	\$ 994.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 23,936.60

Maintain Customer Access		
Description	Unit Cost	Amount
(1) LS Maintain Customer Access to Businesses w/ Temporary Ramps, etc.	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 2,000.00
ALTERNATE #1 - POLYPROPYLENE (PP) per ASTM		
F2736 & AASHTO MP-21-11 IN LIEU OF RCP		
(289) LF 15" PP	\$ 30.80	\$ 8,901.20
(86) LF 18" PP	\$ 40.70	\$ 3,500.20
(34) LF 24" PP	\$ 88.24	\$ 3,000.16
	Subtotal:	\$ 15,401.56
ALTERNATE #2 - SALVAGE & PALLETIZE BRICK PAVERS UNDERLYING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT		
(1731) SY Salvage & Palletize Brick Pavers	\$ 7.00	\$ 12,117.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 12,117.00
GATEWAY		
(1) LS Gateway	\$ 76,141.00	\$ 76,141.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 76,141.00
LIGHTING		
(10) Street Light Poles & Bases - Install Only (provided by KCP&L)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
(6) Pull Boxes (18"x24")	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,800.00
(596) LF 2" Conduit	\$ 9.50	\$ 5,660.00
		\$ 5,662.00
(824) LF 3" Conduit	\$ 9.00	\$ 7,416.00
(412) LF 4" Conduit	\$ 11.00	\$ 4,532.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 32,408.00
		\$ 32,410.00
Addendum Acknowledgement	Yes	
Bid Bond	Yes	
E-Verify	Yes	
	Grand Total:	\$ 550,746.70
		\$ 550,748.70

*Mathematical Error

Westport Construction Co.
1006 Clark St.
Clinton, MO 64735

GENERAL		
Description	Unit Cost	Amount
(1) LS Mobilization & Bonds	\$ 13,250.00	\$ 13,250.00
(1) LS Demo	\$ 43,200.00	\$ 43,200.00
(1) LS Site Layout (Construction Staking)	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
(300) CY Remove & Replace Unsuitable Soil	\$ 59.40	\$ 17,820.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 78,270.00
SEDIMENT/EROSION CONTROL		
(9) Inlet Protection	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,250.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 2,250.00
STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS		
(27) LF 4" HDPE (roof drain)	\$ 26.00	\$ 702.00
(94) LF 8" HDPE (roof drain)	\$ 28.00	\$ 2,632.00
(289) LF 15" RCP	\$ 58.00	\$ 16,762.00
(86) LF 18" RCP	\$ 86.00	\$ 7,396.00
(34) LF 24" RCP	\$ 120.00	\$ 4,080.00
(2) Curb Inlet Type A 4'x3'	\$ 3,255.00	\$ 6,510.00
(2) Single Combination Curb Inlet 3'x2'	\$ 3,225.00	\$ 6,450.00
(4) Double Combination Curb Inlet 6'x2'	\$ 5,380.00	\$ 21,520.00
(1) Junction Box 3'x3'	\$ 3,211.00	\$ 3,211.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 69,263.00
PAVEMENT		
(100) SY Standard Duty Concrete (including base)	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,500.00
(8) CY Concrete Coal Chutes Backfill	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,600.00
(206) SY Brick Pavers in Street Pavement	\$ 85.50	\$ 17,613.00
(112) SY Brick Pavers Inlay Sidewalk Behind Curb	\$ 78.00	\$ 8,736.00
(1843) SY Subgrade Fabric	\$ 3.00	\$ 5,529.00
(1525) SY 8" Fiber Reinforced Concrete Pavement (including base)	\$ 47.00	\$ 71,675.00
(26) SY 6" Heavy Duty Concrete Pavement	\$ 47.00	\$ 1,222.00
(237) SY Asphalt Mill & Overlay	\$ 48.00	\$ 11,376.00
(620) SY Concrete Sidewalk (width varies)	\$ 45.00	\$ 27,900.00
(4) Sidewalk ADA Ramp		
(Brdway Blvd & Ohio Ave Intersection)	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,400.00

Tabulation of Bids
Sedalia Downtown Streetscape Phase IIIa
February 25, 2014 2:00 p.m.

PAVEMENT Cont.		
Description	Unit Cost	Amount
(8) Sidewalk ADA Ramp		
(pavestone ADA paver detect. Warning)	\$ 600.00	\$ 4,800.00
(821) LF 24" Curb & Gutter	\$ 24.00	\$ 19,704.00
(71) SY Concrete Drive Apron	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,550.00
(96) LF 6" White Solid Line Crosswalk	\$ 4.00	\$ 384.00
(57) LF Roadway Marking 4" Double Solid Yellow	\$ 3.00	\$ 171.00
(72) LF Roadway Marking 4" Single Solid White	\$ 2.00	\$ 144.00
(6) 24" Stop Bar	\$ 162.00	\$ 972.00
(2) Painted Directional Arrow	\$ 146.00	\$ 292.00
(104) LF 4" White Solid Parking Stall Striping	\$ 2.00	\$ 208.00
(4) R1-1 "STOP" Sign (incl. installation with decorative pole)	\$ 774.00	\$ 3,096.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 185,872.00
TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL		
(29) Type III Barricade	\$ 178.00	\$ 5,162.00
(32) Channelizer	\$ 26.00	\$ 832.00
(2) Road Work Ahead Sign (W20-1)	\$ 104.00	\$ 208.00
(4) Detour Ahead Sign (R20-2)	\$ 104.00	\$ 416.00
(2) End Road Work Sign (G20-2)	\$ 52.00	\$ 104.00
(4) Ohio Ave North Detour Sign (M4-9R)	\$ 52.00	\$ 208.00
(4) Ohio Ave North Detour Sign (M4-9L)	\$ 52.00	\$ 208.00
(1) Detour Left Sign (M4-10L)	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00
(1) Detour Right Sign (M4-10R)	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00
(2) End Detour Sign (M4-8A)	\$ 13.00	\$ 26.00
(4) Road Closed Ahead Sign (W20-3)	\$ 104.00	\$ 416.00
(3) Sidewalk Closed Ahead Sign (R9-11R)	\$ 65.00	\$ 195.00
(3) Sidewalk Closed Ahead Sign (R9-11L)	\$ 65.00	\$ 195.00
(8) Sidewalk Closed Sign (R9-9)	\$ 104.00	\$ 832.00
(1) No Right Turn Sign (R-3-1)	\$ 104.00	\$ 104.00
(1) No Left Turn Sign (R3-2)	\$ 104.00	\$ 104.00
(3) Road Closed to Thru Traffic Sign (R11-4)	\$ 81.00	\$ 243.00
(4) Road Closed Sign (R11-2)	\$ 65.00	\$ 260.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 9,553.00

Maintain Customer Access		
Description	Unit Cost	Amount
(1) LS Maintain Customer Access to Businesses w/ Temporary Ramps, etc.	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 500.00
ALTERNATE #1 - POLYPROPYLENE (PP) per ASTM		
F2736 & AASHTO MP-21-11 IN LIEU OF RCP		
(289) LF 15" PP	\$ (2.30)	\$ (664.70)
(86) LF 18" PP	\$ (6.00)	\$ (516.00)
(34) LF 24" PP	\$ (14.00)	\$ (476.00)
	Subtotal:	\$ (1,656.70)
ALTERNATE #2 - SALVAGE & PALLETIZE BRICK PAVERS		
UNDERLYING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT		
(1731) SY Salvage & Palletize Brick Pavers	\$ 10.75	\$ 18,608.25
	Subtotal:	\$ 18,608.25
GATEWAY		
(1) LS Gateway	\$ 152,165.00	\$ 152,165.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 152,165.00
LIGHTING		
(10) Street Light Poles & Bases - Install Only (provided by KCP&L)	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
(6) Pull Boxes (18"x24")	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 9,600.00
(596) LF 2" Conduit	\$ 12.00	\$ 7,152.00
(824) LF 3" Conduit	\$ 14.00	\$ 11,536.00
(412) LF 4" Conduit	\$ 16.00	\$ 6,592.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 54,880.00
Addendum Acknowledgement	No	
Bid Bond	Yes	
E-Verify	No	
Grand Total:		\$ 569,704.55

J.C. Industries, Inc.
PO Box 104567
Jefferson City, MO 65110

Tabulation of Bids
Sedalia Downtown Streetscape Phase IIIa
February 25, 2014 2:00 p.m.

GENERAL		
Description	Unit Cost	Amount
(1) LS Mobilization & Bonds	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 37,000.00
(1) LS Demo	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 31,000.00
(1) LS Site Layout (Construction Staking)	\$ 8,300.00	\$ 8,300.00
(300) CY Remove & Replace Unsuitable Soil	\$ 50.00	\$ 15,000.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 91,300.00
SEDIMENT/EROSION CONTROL		
(9)Inlet Protection	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,215.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 1,215.00
STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS		
(27) LF 4" HDPE (roof drain)	\$ 33.00	\$ 891.00
(94) LF 8" HDPE (roof drain)	\$ 39.00	\$ 3,666.00
(289) LF 15" RCP	\$ 37.00	\$ 10,693.00
(86) LF 18" RCP	\$ 45.00	\$ 3,870.00
(34) LF 24" RCP	\$ 63.00	\$ 2,142.00
(2)Curb Inlet Type A 4'x3'	\$ 2,950.00	\$ 5,900.00
(2)Single Combination Curb Inlet 3'x2'	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 4,800.00
(4)Double Combination Curb Inlet 6'x2'	\$ 3,235.00	\$ 12,940.00
(1)Junction Box 3'x3'	\$ 2,535.00	\$ 2,535.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 47,437.00
PAVEMENT		
(100) SY Standard Duty Concrete (including base)	\$ 67.00	\$ 6,700.00
(8) CY Concrete Coal Chutes Backfill	\$ 810.00	\$ 6,480.00
(206) SY Brick Pavers in Street Pavement	\$ 160.00	\$ 32,960.00
(112) SY Brick Pavers Inlay Sidewalk Behind Curb	\$ 150.00	\$ 16,800.00
(1843) SY Subgrade Fabric	\$ 4.00	\$ 7,372.00
(1525) SY 8" Fiber Reinforced Concrete Pavement (including base)	\$ 58.00	\$ 88,450.00
(26) SY 6" Heavy Duty Concrete Pavement at Alley Approaches (including base)	\$ 59.00	\$ 1,534.00
(237) SY Asphalt Mill & Overlay	\$ 54.00	\$ 12,798.00
(620) SY Concrete Sidewalk (width varies)	\$ 46.00	\$ 28,520.00
(4)Sidewalk ADA Ramp (Brdway Blvd & Ohio Ave Intersection)	\$ 460.00	\$ 1,840.00

PAVEMENT Cont.		
Description	Unit Cost	Amount
(8)Sidewalk ADA Ramp (pavestone ADA paver detect. Warning)	\$ 515.00	\$ 4,120.00
(821) LF 24" Curb & Gutter	\$ 24.00	\$ 19,704.00
(71) SY Concrete Drive Apron	\$ 80.00	\$ 5,680.00
(96) LF 6" White Solid Line Crosswalk	\$ 5.50	\$ 528.00
(57) LF Roadway Marking 4" Double Solid Yellow	\$ 1.00	\$ 57.00
(72) LF Roadway Marking 4" Single Solid White	\$ 1.00	\$ 72.00
(6)24" Stop Bar	\$ 220.00	\$ 1,320.00
(2)Painted Directional Arrow	\$ 220.00	\$ 440.00
(104) LF 4" White Solid Parking Stall Striping	\$ 0.50	\$ 52.00
(4)R1-1 "STOP" Sign (incl. installation with decorative pole)	\$ 760.00	\$ 3,040.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 238,467.00
TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL		
(29)Type III Barricade	\$ 255.00	\$ 7,395.00
(32)Channelizer	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,560.00
(2)Road Work Ahead Sign (W20-1)	\$ 145.00	\$ 290.00
(4)Detour Ahead Sign (R20-2)	\$ 145.00	\$ 580.00
(2)End Road Work Sign (G20-2)	\$ 145.00	\$ 290.00
(4)Ohio Ave North Detour Sign (M4-9R)	\$ 175.00	\$ 700.00
(4)Ohio Ave North Detour Sign (M4-9L)	\$ 175.00	\$ 700.00
(1)Detour Left Sign (M4-10L)	\$ 90.00	\$ 90.00
(1)Detour Right Sign (M4-10R)	\$ 90.00	\$ 90.00
(2)End Detour Sign (M4-8A)	\$ 145.00	\$ 290.00
(4)Road Closed Ahead Sign (W20-3)	\$ 145.00	\$ 580.00
(3)Sidewalk Closed Ahead Sign (R9-11R)	\$ 145.00	\$ 435.00
(3)Sidewalk Closed Ahead Sign (R9-11L)	\$ 145.00	\$ 435.00
(8)Sidewalk Closed Sign (R9-9)	\$ 145.00	\$ 1,160.00
(1)No Right Turn Sign (R3-1)	\$ 145.00	\$ 145.00
(1)No Left Turn Sign (R3-2)	\$ 145.00	\$ 145.00
(3)Road Closed to Thru Traffic Sign (R11-4)	\$ 145.00	\$ 435.00
(4)Road Closed Sign (R11-2)	\$ 145.00	\$ 580.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 16,900.00

Maintain Customer Access		
Description	Unit Cost	Amount
(1) LS Maintain Customer Access to Businesses w/ Temporary Ramps, etc.	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 5,700.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 5,700.00
ALTERNATE #1 - POLYPROPYLENE (PP) per ASTM F2736 & AASHTO MP-21-11 IN LIEU OF RCP		
(289) LF 15" PP	\$ 36.00	\$ 10,404.00
(86) LF 18" PP	\$ 41.00	\$ 3,526.00
(34) LF 24" PP	\$ 71.00	\$ 2,414.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 16,344.00
ALTERNATE #2 - SALVAGE & PALLETIZE BRICK PAVERS UNDERLYING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT		
(1731) SY Salvage & Palletize Brick Pavers	\$ 10.00	\$ 17,310.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 17,310.00
GATEWAY		
(1) LS Gateway	\$ 146,250.00	\$ 146,250.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 146,250.00
LIGHTING		
(10)Street Light Poles & Bases - Install Only (provided by KCP&L)	\$ 505.00	\$ 5,050.00
(6)Pull Boxes (18"x24")	\$ 685.00	\$ 4,110.00
(596) LF 2" Conduit	\$ 15.00	\$ 8,940.00
(824) LF 3" Conduit	\$ 21.00	\$ 17,304.00
(412) LF 4" Conduit	\$ 26.00	\$ 10,712.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 46,116.00
Addendum Acknowledgement	No	
Bid Bond	Yes	
E-Verify	Yes	
Grand Total:		\$ 627,039.00

MEGA Industries Corporation
1491 Iron Street
N. Kansas City, MO 64116

Tabulation of Bids
Sedalia Downtown Streetscape Phase IIIa
February 25, 2014 2:00 p.m.

GENERAL		
Description	Unit Cost	Amount
(1) LS Mobilization & Bonds	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
(1) LS Demo	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00
(1) LS Site Layout (Construction Staking)	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00
(300) CY Remove & Replace Unsuitable Soil	\$ 55.00	\$ 16,500.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 102,300.00
SEDIMENT/EROSION CONTROL		
(9) Inlet Protection	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,125.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 1,125.00
STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS		
(27) LF 4" HDPE (roof drain)	\$ 35.00	\$ 945.00
(94) LF 8" HDPE (roof drain)	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,290.00
(289) LF 15" RCP	\$ 40.00	\$ 11,560.00
(86) LF 18" RCP	\$ 41.00	\$ 3,526.00
(34) LF 24" RCP	\$ 57.00	\$ 1,938.00
(2) Curb Inlet Type A 4"x3'	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
(2) Single Combination Curb Inlet 3'x2'	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
(4) Double Combination Curb Inlet 6'x2'	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
(1) Junction Box 3'x3'	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 56,259.00
PAVEMENT		
(100) SY Standard Duty Concrete (including base)	\$ 49.00	\$ 4,900.00
(8) CY Concrete Coal Chutes Backfill	\$ 475.00	\$ 3,800.00
(206) SY Brick Pavers in Street Pavement	\$ 113.00	\$ 23,278.00
(112) SY Brick Pavers Inlay Sidewalk Behind Curb	\$ 70.00	\$ 7,840.00
(1843) SY Subgrade Fabric	\$ 2.30	\$ 4,238.90
(1525) SY 8" Fiber Reinforced Concrete Pavement (including base)	\$ 64.00	\$ 97,600.00
(26) SY 6" Heavy Duty Concrete Pavement at Alley Approaches (including base)	\$ 66.00	\$ 1,716.00
(237) SY Asphalt Mill & Overlay	\$ 64.00	\$ 15,168.00
(620) SY Concrete Sidewalk (width varies)	\$ 47.00	\$ 29,140.00
(4) Sidewalk ADA Ramp (Brdway Blvd & Ohio Ave Intersection)	\$ 675.00	\$ 2,700.00

PAVEMENT Cont.		
Description	Unit Cost	Amount
(8) Sidewalk ADA Ramp (pavestone ADA paver detect. Warning)	\$ 460.00	\$ 3,680.00
(821) LF 24" Curb & Gutter	\$ 23.00	\$ 18,883.00
(71) SY Concrete Drive Apron	\$ 65.00	\$ 4,615.00
(96) LF 6" White Solid Line Crosswalk	\$ 5.70	\$ 547.20
(57) LF Roadway Marking 4" Double Solid Yellow	\$ 5.70	\$ 324.90
(72) LF Roadway Marking 4" Single Solid White	\$ 2.30	\$ 165.60
(6) 24" Stop Bar	\$ 57.00	\$ 342.00
(2) Painted Directional Arrow	\$ 114.00	\$ 228.00
(104) LF 4" White Solid Parking Stall Striping	\$ 2.85	\$ 296.40
(4) R1-1 "STOP" Sign (incl. installation with decorative pole)	\$ 800.00	\$ 3,200.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 222,663.00
TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL		
(29) Type III Barricade	\$ 182.00	\$ 5,278.00
(32) Channelizer	\$ 23.00	\$ 736.00
(2) Road Work Ahead Sign (W20-1)	\$ 340.00	\$ 680.00
(4) Detour Ahead Sign (R20-2)	\$ 340.00	\$ 1,360.00
(2) End Road Work Sign (G20-2)	\$ 255.00	\$ 510.00
(4) Ohio Ave North Detour Sign (M4-9R)	\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00
(4) Ohio Ave North Detour Sign (M4-9L)	\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00
(1) Detour Left Sign (M4-10L)	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
(1) Detour Right Sign (M4-10R)	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
(2) End Detour Sign (M4-8A)	\$ 135.00	\$ 270.00
(4) Road Closed Ahead Sign (W20-3)	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,000.00
(3) Sidewalk Closed Ahead Sign (R9-11R)	\$ 34.00	\$ 102.00
(3) Sidewalk Closed Ahead Sign (R9-11L)	\$ 34.00	\$ 102.00
(8) Sidewalk Closed Sign (R9-9)	\$ 34.00	\$ 272.00
(1) No Right Turn Sign (R3-1)	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00
(1) No Left Turn Sign (R3-2)	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00
(3) Road Closed to Thru Traffic Sign (R11-4)	\$ 57.00	\$ 171.00
(4) Road Closed Sign (R11-2)	\$ 57.00	\$ 228.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 12,929.00

Maintain Customer Access		
Description	Unit Cost	Amount
(1) LS Maintain Customer Access to Businesses w/ Temporary Ramps, etc.	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 1,850.00
	Subtotal:	
ALTERNATE #1 - POLYPROPYLENE (PP) per ASTM		
F2736 & AASHTO MP-21-11 IN LIEU OF RCP		
(289) LF 15" PP	\$ 37.00	\$ 10,693.00
(86) LF 18" PP	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,440.00
(34) LF 24" PP	\$ 53.00	\$ 1,802.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 15,935.00
ALTERNATE #2 - SALVAGE & PALLETIZE BRICK PAVERS UNDERLYING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT		
(1731) SY Salvage & Palletize Brick Pavers	\$ 32.25	\$ 55,824.75
	Subtotal:	\$ 55,824.75
GATEWAY		
(1) LS Gateway	\$ 147,000.00	\$ 147,000.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 147,000.00
LIGHTING		
(10) Street Light Poles & Bases - Install Only (provided by KCP&L)	\$ 650.00	\$ 6,500.00
(6) Pull Boxes (18"x24")	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,800.00
(596) LF 2" Conduit	\$ 14.00	\$ 8,344.00
(824) LF 3" Conduit	\$ 17.00	\$ 14,008.00
(412) LF 4" Conduit	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,300.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 43,952.00
Addendum Acknowledgement	Yes	
Bid Bond	Yes	
E-Verify	No	
	Grand Total:	\$ 659,837.75

Septagon Contruction Co.
113 E. 3rd St
Sedalia, MO 65301

Tabulation of Bids
Sedalia Downtown Streetscape Phase IIIa
February 25, 2014 2:00 p.m.

GENERAL		
Description	Unit Cost	Amount
(1) LS Mobilization & Bonds	\$ 35,888.00	\$ 35,888.00
(1) LS Demo	\$ 34,420.00	\$ 34,420.00
(1) LS Site Layout (Construction Staking)	\$ 7,041.00	\$ 7,041.00
(300) CY Remove & Replace Unsuitable Soil	\$ 53.18	\$ 15,954.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 93,303.00
SEDIMENT/EROSION CONTROL		
(9)Inlet Protection	\$ 319.12	\$ 2,872.08
	Subtotal:	\$ 2,872.08
STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS		
(27) LF 4" HDPE (roof drain)	\$ 31.93	\$ 862.11
(94) LF 8" HDPE (roof drain)	\$ 31.91	\$ 2,999.54
(289) LF 15" RCP	\$ 58.50	\$ 16,906.50
(86) LF 18" RCP	\$ 70.20	\$ 6,037.20
(34) LF 24" RCP	\$ 85.09	\$ 2,893.06
(2)Curb Inlet Type A 4'x3'	\$ 3,988.50	\$ 7,977.00
(2)Single Combination Curb Inlet 3'x2'	\$ 2,925.00	\$ 5,850.00
(4)Double Combination Curb Inlet 6'x2'	\$ 4,360.75	\$ 17,443.00
(1)Junction Box 3'x3'	\$ 3,989.00	\$ 3,989.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 64,957.41
PAVEMENT		
(100) SY Standard Duty Concrete (including base)	\$ 65.19	\$ 6,519.00
(8) CY Concrete Coal Chutes Backfill	\$ 1,224.88	\$ 9,799.04
(206) SY Brick Pavers in Street Pavement	\$ 132.24	\$ 27,241.44
(112) SY Brick Pavers Inlay Sidewalk Behind Curb	\$ 71.11	\$ 7,964.32
(1843) SY Subgrade Fabric	\$ 2.13	\$ 3,925.59
(1525) SY 8" Fiber Reinforced Concrete Pavement (including base)	\$ 75.78	\$ 115,564.50
(26) SY 6" Heavy Duty Concrete Pavement at Alley Approaches (including base)	\$ 124.08	\$ 3,226.08
(237) SY Asphalt Mill & Overlay	\$ 46.00	\$ 10,902.00
(620) SY Concrete Sidewalk (width varies)	\$ 64.42	\$ 39,940.40
(4)Sidewalk ADA Ramp		
(Brdway Blvd & Ohio Ave Intersection)	\$ 644.25	\$ 2,657.00

PAVEMENT Cont.		
Description	Unit Cost	Amount
(8)Sidewalk ADA Ramp (pavestone ADA paver detect. Warning)	\$ 1,075.00	\$ 8,600.00
(821) LF 24" Curb & Gutter	\$ 34.31	\$ 28,168.51
(71) SY Concrete Drive Apron	\$ 57.44	\$ 4,078.24
(96) LF 6" White Solid Line Crosswalk	\$ 0.54	\$ 51.84
(57) LF Roadway Marking 4" Double Solid Yellow	\$ 0.81	\$ 46.17
(72) LF Roadway Marking 4" Single Solid White	\$ 0.32	\$ 23.04
(6)24" Stop Bar	\$ 37.17	\$ 223.02
(2)Painted Directional Arrow	\$ 41.50	\$ 83.00
(104) LF 4" White Solid Parking Stall Striping	\$ 0.33	\$ 34.32
(4)R1-1 "STOP" Sign (incl. installation with decorative pole)	\$ 748.75	\$ 2,995.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 272,042.51
TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL		
(29)Type III Barricade	\$ 175.49	\$ 5,089.21
(32)Channelizer	\$ 25.54	\$ 817.28
(2)Road Work Ahead Sign (W20-1)	\$ 102.00	\$ 204.00
(4)Detour Ahead Sign (R20-2)	\$ 102.00	\$ 408.00
(2)End Road Work Sign (G20-2)	\$ 51.00	\$ 102.00
(4)Ohio Ave North Detour Sign (M4-9R)	\$ 51.00	\$ 204.00
(4)Ohio Ave North Detour Sign (M4-9L)	\$ 51.00	\$ 204.00
(1)Detour Left Sign (M4-10L)	\$ 19.00	\$ 19.00
(1)Detour Right Sign (M4-10R)	\$ 19.00	\$ 19.00
(2)End Detour Sign (M4-8A)	\$ 13.00	\$ 26.00
(4)Road Closed Ahead Sign (W20-3)	\$ 102.00	\$ 408.00
(3)Sidewalk Closed Ahead Sign (R9-11R)	\$ 63.97	\$ 191.01
(3)Sidewalk Closed Ahead Sign (R9-11L)	\$ 63.67	\$ 191.01
(8)Sidewalk Closed Sign (R9-9)	\$ 12.75	\$ 102.00
(1)No Right Turn Sign (R3-1)	\$ 102.00	\$ 102.00
(1)No Left Turn Sign (R3-2)	\$ 102.00	\$ 102.00
(3)Road Closed to Thru Traffic Sign (R11-4)	\$ 79.67	\$ 239.01
(4)Road Closed Sign (R11-2)	\$ 63.75	\$ 255.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 8,682.52

Maintain Customer Access		
Description	Unit Cost	Amount
(1) LS Maintain Customer Access to Businesses w/ Temporary Ramps, etc.	\$ 7,644.00	\$ 7,644.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 7,644.00
ALTERNATE #1 - POLYPROPYLENE (PP) per ASTM		
F2736 & AASHTO MP-21-11 IN LIEU OF RCP		
(289) LF 15" PP	\$ 56.38	*\$6,293.28
		\$ 16,293.28
(86) LF 18" PP	\$ 65.95	\$ 5,671.70
(34) LF 24" PP	\$ 84.03	\$ 2,857.02
	Subtotal:	\$ 24,822.54
ALTERNATE #2 - SALVAGE & PALLETIZE BRICK PAVERS UNDERLYING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT		
(1731) SY Salvage & Palletize Brick Pavers	\$ 6.15	\$ 10,645.65
	Subtotal:	\$ 10,645.65
GATEWAY		
(1) LS Gateway	\$ 150,193.00	\$ 150,193.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 150,193.00
LIGHTING		
(10)Street Light Poles & Bases - Install Only (provided by KCP&L)	\$ 1,276.30	\$ 12,763.00
(6)Pull Boxes (18"x24")	\$ 1,063.67	\$ 6,382.02
(596) LF 2" Conduit	\$ 10.64	\$ 6,341.44
(824) LF 3" Conduit	\$ 11.71	\$ 9,649.04
(412) LF 4" Conduit	\$ 11.97	\$ 4,931.64
	Subtotal:	\$ 40,067.14
Addendum Acknowledgement	Yes	
Bid Bond	Yes	
E-Verify	No	
	Grand Total:	\$ 675,229.85

*Company Wrote Amount Wrong

Lehman Construction LLC
900 Russellville Rd.
California. MO 65018

GENERAL		
Description	Unit Cost	Amount
(1) LS Mobilization & Bonds	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 63,000.00
(1) LS Demo	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 44,000.00
(1) LS Site Layout (Construction Staking)	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00
(300) CY Remove & Replace Unsuitable Soil	\$ 55.00	\$ 16,500.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 129,000.00
SEDIMENT/EROSION CONTROL		
(9) Inlet Protection	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,080.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 1,080.00
STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS		
(27) LF 4" HDPE (roof drain)	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,755.00
(94) LF 8" HDPE (roof drain)	\$ 58.00	\$ 5,452.00
(289) LF 15" RCP	\$ 74.00	\$ 21,386.00
(86) LF 18" RCP	\$ 95.00	\$ 8,170.00
(34) LF 24" RCP	\$ 120.00	\$ 4,080.00
(2) Curb Inlet Type A 4'x3'	\$ 6,841.00	\$ 13,682.00
(2) Single Combination Curb Inlet 3'x2'	\$ 5,325.00	\$ 10,650.00
(4) Double Combination Curb Inlet 6'x2'	\$ 6,980.00	\$ 27,920.00
(1) Junction Box 3'x3'	\$ 5,504.00	\$ 5,504.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 98,599.00
PAVEMENT		
(100) SY Standard Duty Concrete (including base)	\$ 68.00	\$ 6,800.00
(8) CY Concrete Coal Chutes Backfill	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 18,400.00
(206) SY Brick Pavers in Street Pavement	\$ 75.00	\$ 15,450.00
(112) SY Brick Pavers Inlay Sidewalk Behind Curb	\$ 90.00	\$ 10,080.00
(1843) SY Subgrade Fabric	\$ 2.20	\$ 4,054.60
(1525) SY 8" Fiber Reinforced Concrete Pavement (including base)	\$ 50.00	\$ 76,250.00
(26) SY 6" Heavy Duty Concrete Pavement at Alley Approaches (including base)	\$ 165.00	\$ 4,290.00
(237) SY Asphalt Mill & Overlay	\$ 44.00	\$ 10,428.00
(620) SY Concrete Sidewalk (width varies)	\$ 42.00	\$ 26,040.00
(4) Sidewalk ADA Ramp (Brdway Blvd & Ohio Ave Intersection)	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 4,400.00

Tabulation of Bids
Sedalia Downtown Streetscape Phase IIIa
February 25, 2014 2:00 p.m.

PAVEMENT Cont.		
Description	Unit Cost	Amount
(8) Sidewalk ADA Ramp (pavestone ADA paver detect. Warning)	\$ 950.00	\$ 7,600.00
(821) LF 24" Curb & Gutter	\$ 32.00	\$ 26,272.00
(71) SY Concrete Drive Apron	\$ 65.00	\$ 4,615.00
(96) LF 6" White Solid Line Crosswalk	\$ 3.80	\$ 364.80
(57) LF Roadway Marking 4" Double Solid Yellow	\$ 2.75	\$ 156.75
(72) LF Roadway Marking 4" Single Solid White	\$ 2.00	\$ 144.00
(6) 24" Stop Bar	\$ 150.00	\$ 900.00
(2) Painted Directional Arrow	\$ 135.00	\$ 270.00
(104) LF 4" White Solid Parking Stall Striping	\$ 1.20	\$ 124.80
(4) R1-1 "STOP" Sign (incl. installation with decorative pole)	\$ 2,816.00	\$ 11,264.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 227,903.95
TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL		
(29) Type III Barricade	\$ 185.00	\$ 5,365.00
(32) Channelizer	\$ 25.00	\$ 800.00
(2) Road Work Ahead Sign (W20-1)	\$ 110.00	\$ 220.00
(4) Detour Ahead Sign (R20-2)	\$ 110.00	\$ 440.00
(2) End Road Work Sign (G20-2)	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00
(4) Ohio Ave North Detour Sign (M4-9R)	\$ 135.00	\$ 540.00
(4) Ohio Ave North Detour Sign (M4-9L)	\$ 135.00	\$ 540.00
(1) Detour Left Sign (M4-10L)	\$ 85.00	\$ 85.00
(1) Detour Right Sign (M4-10R)	\$ 85.00	\$ 85.00
(2) End Detour Sign (M4-8A)	\$ 85.00	\$ 170.00
(4) Road Closed Ahead Sign (W20-3)	\$ 110.00	\$ 440.00
(3) Sidewalk Closed Ahead Sign (R9-11R)	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00
(3) Sidewalk Closed Ahead Sign (R9-11L)	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00
(8) Sidewalk Closed Sign (R9-9)	\$ 100.00	\$ 800.00
(1) No Right Turn Sign (R3-1)	\$ 85.00	\$ 85.00
(1) No Left Turn Sign (R3-2)	\$ 85.00	\$ 85.00
(3) Road Closed to Thru Traffic Sign (R11-4)	\$ 110.00	\$ 330.00
(4) Road Closed Sign (R11-2)	\$ 110.00	\$ 440.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 11,225.00

Maintain Customer Access		
Description	Unit Cost	Amount
(1) LS Maintain Customer Access to Businesses w/ Temporary Ramps, etc.	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 5,000.00
ALTERNATE #1 - POLYPROPYLENE (PP) per ASTM		
F2736 & AASHTO MP-21-11 IN LIEU OF RCP		
(289) LF 15" PP	\$ (9.00)	\$ (2,601.00)
(86) LF 18" PP	\$ (14.50)	\$ (1,247.00)
(34) LF 24" PP	\$ (11.80)	\$ (401.20)
	Subtotal:	\$ (4,249.20)
ALTERNATE #2 - SALVAGE & PALLETIZE BRICK PAVERS UNDERLYING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT		
(1731) SY Salvage & Palletize Brick Pavers	\$ 22.75	\$ 39,380.25
	Subtotal:	\$ 39,380.25
GATEWAY		
(1) LS Gateway	\$ 158,820.00	\$ 158,820.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 158,820.00
LIGHTING		
(10) Street Light Poles & Bases - Install Only (provided by KCP&L)	\$ 460.00	\$ 4,600.00
(6) Pull Boxes (18"x24")	\$ 620.00	\$ 3,720.00
(596) LF 2" Conduit	\$ 14.00	\$ 8,344.00
(824) LF 3" Conduit	\$ 19.00	\$ 15,656.00
(412) LF 4" Conduit	\$ 24.00	\$ 9,888.00
	Subtotal:	\$ 42,208.00
Addendum Acknowledgement	Yes	
Bid Bond	Yes	
E-Verify	Yes	
Grand Total:		\$ 708,967.00